# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

## **BETWEEN**

Kumari Vidyavati Anand DAV College for Women, Karnal, Haryana

&

Bharat Vikas Parishad, Madhav Shakha, Karnal, Haryana (NGO)

## **FOR**

Lectures, Guidance, Counselling & Sensitization Programmes on Women Empowerment, Cyber Crime, Health Care, Legal Literacy, Defence Career, Community Service & Extension Activities (Picklemaking, Stitching, Embroidery, Cosmetology, etc.) Estd. 1958

Ref.

Dated 21-02-2024

## **KUMARI VIDYAVATI ANAND** DAV COLLEGE FOR WOMEN RAILWAY ROAD, KARNAL - 132001

DIRECTLY MANAGED BY DAV COLLEGE MANAGING COMMITTEE, NEW DELHI

Affiliated with Kurukshetra University Kurukshetra, Affiliated with UGC 2 (f) / 12 (B)

(Re-Accredited 'A' Grade by NAAC)

Selected under "Star College" Scheme of Deptt. of Biotechnology,

Govt. of India

Ph. 0184-2253329, 2252429, 4063227, 4063264

M. 08295727743 Fax.: 0184-2253329

E-mail: kvadavw@gmail.com Visit us: www.kvadav.com Facebook: kvadavkarnal

## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter called as the 'MOU') is entered into onthe 21st February Two Thousand and Twenty-Four (2024), by and between:

Kumari Vidyavati Anand DAV College for Women, Karnal, Haryana, THE FIRST PARTY represented herein by Ms. Meenu Sharma (hereinafter referred as 'First Party,' the institution which expression, unless excluded by or repugnant to the subject or contextshall include its successors - in-office, administrators, and assigns).

#### AND

Bharat Vikas Parishad, Madhav Shakha, Karnal (NGO), THE SECOND PARTY, and represented hereinby its President, Mrs. Payal Anand Chaudhary, (hereinafter referred to as "Second Party", company which expression, unless excluded by or repugnant to the subject or context shall include its successors - in-office, administrators, and assigns).

(First Party and Second Party are hereinafter jointly referred to as 'Parties' and individually as 'Party')

### WHEREAS:

- First Party is a women degree college named Kumari Vidyavati Anand DAV College A) for Women, Karnal, Haryana.
- Second Party is an NGO named Bharat Vikas Parishad, Madhav Shakha, Karnal, B) Haryana.
- Mrs. Payal Anand Chaudhary, President, BVP, Madhav Shakha, Karnal; Mrs. Gauri C) Datta, Secretary, BVP, Madhav Shakha, Karnal; & Mrs. Sujata Gupta, Executive Member of BVP, Madhav Shakha, Karnal & Former Principal, Kumari Vidyavati Anand DAV College for Women, Karnal, Haryana will act as the Coordinators between the First Party & Second Party.
- First Party & Second Party believe that collaboration and co-operation between D) themselves will promote more effective use of each of their resources, and provide each of them with enhanced opportunities.
- The Parties intent to cooperate and focus their efforts on cooperation within area E) of Lectures, Guidance, Counselling & Sensitization Programmes on Women Empowerment, Cyber Crime, Health Care, Legal Literacy, Defence Career, Community Service & Extension Activities (Pickle-making, Stitching, Embroidery, Cosmetology, etc.)

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES SET FORTH IN THIS MOU, THE PARTIES HERE TO AGREE THAT:

Duration of MOU: For One Year (From 21/02/2024 to 20/02/2025) Both Parties may terminate this MOU upon 30 calendar days' notice in writing. In the event of Termination, both parties have to discharge their obligations.

Page | 2

## RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES

It is expressly agreed that Kumari Vidyavati Anand DAV College for Women, Karnal, Haryana and Bharat Vikas Parishad, Madhav Shakha, Karnal (NGO) are acting under this MOU as independent contractors, and the relationship established under this MOU shall not be construed as a partnership. Neither Party is authorized to use the other Party's name in any way, to make any representations or create any obligation or liability, expressed or implied, on behalf of the other Party, without the prior written consent of the other Party. Neither Party shall have, nor represent itself as having, any authority under the terms of this MOU to make agreements of any kind in the name of or binding upon the other Party, to pledge the other Party's credit, or to extend credit on behalf of the other

Meen sha

First Party

Any divergence or difference derived from the interpretation or application of the MoU shall be resolved by arbitration between the parties as per the Arbitration Act, 1996. The place of the arbitration shall be at District Head Quarters of the First Party. This undertaking is to be construed in accordance with Indian Law with exclusive jurisdiction in the Courts of Karnal.

## AGREED:

For Kumari Vidyavati Anand DAV College for Women Karnal, Haryana

For Bharat Vikas Parishad, Madhav Shakha, Karnal

(NGO)

Authorized Signatory

Heen have

Authorized Signatory

Officiating Principal Kumari Vidyavati Anand DAV College for Women

First Party: Kumari Vidyavati Anand DAV Second Party: Bharat Vikas Parishad, Madhav Shakha, Karnal, Haryana College for Women, Karnal, Haryana Contact Details: Mrs. Payal Anand Chaudhary Contact Details: Ms. Meenu Sharma +91-98960-22601 +91-82957-27743 E-mail: payalchaudhry11@gmail.com E-mails: kvadavw@gmail.com prindavkarnal@gmail.com

Witness 3:

Witness 2: Gami datte
Witness 4: Juni